

No. 19-1241

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,***

v.

**PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.***

---

---

***On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit***

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,  
CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES  
ASSOCIATION, FBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES  
ASSOCIATION, AND NBC TELEVISION  
AFFILIATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

**Mark J. Prak  
*Counsel of Record*  
Julia C. Ambrose  
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,  
HUMPHREY & LEONARD LLP  
150 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 1700  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 839-0300  
mprak@brookspierce.com**

**John Feore  
Jason Rademacher  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 842-7800  
jfeore@cooley.com**

***Counsel for Amici Curiae***

***Dated: May 22, 2020***

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS RECOGNIZED THAT THE LOCAL VIDEO ECOSYSTEM MUST BE GOVERNED BY OWNERSHIP RULES THAT REFLECT THE REALITIES OF THE MODERN VIDEO MARKETPLACE .....	5
A. The local video marketplace has undergone dramatic change in recent decades, but broadcast programming remains vital to local communities .....	5
B. Despite dramatic changes in the video marketplace, FCC rules governing local media ownership have not kept pace, contrary to congressional intent .....	9
C. Ownership rules that no longer reflect the realities of today’s hyper- competitive video marketplace pose obstacles to the production of local news programming and even threaten the viability of local television stations.....	13

D. The Third Circuit’s reasoning overlooks the detrimental effect of its decision on ownership of broadcast outlets by women and racial minorities.....	19
II. THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO ENSURE THAT OBSOLETE OWNERSHIP CONSTRAINTS DO NOT IRREPARABLY HARM THE LOCAL VIDEO ECOSYSTEM .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 21
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	3, 6, 10, 11
 <b>STATUTE</b>	
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996), <i>as amended</i> .....	3, 6, 10
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 73.622.....	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555.....	10
 <b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , MB Docket No. 09-182, Comments of Lin Television Corporation (July 12, 2010), <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7020522175.pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7020522175.pdf</a> .....	14-15

<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review: Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , MB Docket No. 18-349, Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters (May 29, 2019), <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10429077016730/2018%20NAB%20Quadrennial%20Comments%20and%20Attachments.pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10429077016730/2018%20NAB%20Quadrennial%20Comments%20and%20Attachments.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review: Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , MB Docket No. 18-349, Reply Comments of TEGNA Inc. (May 29, 2019), <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10529034256265/TEGNA%202018%20Quadrennial%20Review%20Reply%20Comments%20(5-29-2019).pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10529034256265/TEGNA%202018%20Quadrennial%20Review%20Reply%20Comments%20(5-29-2019).pdf</a> .....	14, 16
<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review: Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , MB Docket No. 18-349, Comments of Gray Television, Inc. (Apr. 29, 2019) <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10430725728587/Comments%20of%20Gray%20Television%20in%202019%20Quadrennial%20Review.pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10430725728587/Comments%20of%20Gray%20Television%20in%202019%20Quadrennial%20Review.pdf</a> .....	17
2020 Coronavirus Media Usage Study, <a href="https://www.tvb.org/Public/Research/2020CoronavirusMediaUsageStudy.aspx">https://www.tvb.org/Public/Research/2020CoronavirusMediaUsageStudy.aspx</a> .....	9

Alphabet Inc. Form 10-K for fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2018, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1652044/000165204419000004/goog10-kq42018.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1652044/000165204419000004/goog10-kq42018.htm</a> .....	7
Chris O'Dell, <i>Over 200 OTT services now available in U.S. market alone</i> , Parks Associates (Aug. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.parksassociates.com/newsletter/article/ca-aug2018">https://www.parksassociates.com/newsletter/article/ca-aug2018</a> .....	6
Claudia Kienzle, <i>BIA: 2018 TV Station Revenue to Reach \$27.68B</i> , TVTechnology (Apr. 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.tvtechnology.com/news/bia-2018-tv-station-revenue-to-reach-27-68b">https://www.tvtechnology.com/news/bia-2018-tv-station-revenue-to-reach-27-68b</a> .....	8
Congressional Research Service, <i>How Changes in the Economics of Broadcast Television Are Affecting News and Sports Programming and the Policy Goals of Localism, Diversity of Voices, and Competition</i> (Oct. 20, 2010), <a href="https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20101020_R41458_6c055f8400515c31a556c677d13466063c684b24.pdf">https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20101020_R41458_6c055f8400515c31a556c677d13466063c684b24.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
Edmund Lee, <i>Everyone You Know Just Signed Up for Netflix</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/21/business/media/netflix-q1-2020-earnings-nflx.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/21/business/media/netflix-q1-2020-earnings-nflx.html</a> .....	6
J.A. Eisenach & K.W. Caves, <i>The Effects of Regulation on Economies of Scale and Scope in TV Broadcasting</i> (2011).....	13

Jessica Bursztynsky, <i>Disney says it now has 54.5 million Disney+ subscribers</i> (May 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2020/05/05/disney-reports-33point5-million-disney-plus-subscribers-at-end-of-q2.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2020/05/05/disney-reports-33point5-million-disney-plus-subscribers-at-end-of-q2.html</a> .....	6
Lillian Rizzo, <i>Local TV Sees Spike in Viewers, Drop in Ads in Coronavirus Crisis</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 3, 2020) .....	9
National Association of Broadcasters Leadership Foundation, Broadcast Leadership Training Program, <a href="https://www.nabfoundation.org/programs/broadcast-leadership/">https://www.nabfoundation.org/programs/broadcast-leadership/</a> .....	20
National Association of Broadcasters, <i>Television Financial Report: 2016 Industry Business Report, Station Revenue, Expenses and Profit</i> (2016).....	15
<i>Nielsen DMA Rankings 2020</i> , <a href="https://mediatracks.com/resources/nielsen-dma-rankings-2019/">https://mediatracks.com/resources/nielsen-dma-rankings-2019/</a> .....	15
Ooyala, <i>State of the Broadcast Industry 2019</i> , (Jan. 2019), <a href="http://go.ooyala.com/rs/447-EQK-225/images/Ooyala-State-Of-The-Broadcast-Industry-2019.pdf">http://go.ooyala.com/rs/447-EQK-225/images/Ooyala-State-Of-The-Broadcast-Industry-2019.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Pappas Arizona License, LLC</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 17048 (2013) .....	19
Pew Research Center Newspapers Fact Sheet, <i>State of the News Media</i> (June 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.journalism.org/fact-sheet/newspapers/">https://www.journalism.org/fact-sheet/newspapers/</a> .....	21

*US Senate votes financial support for  
local newspapers and broadcast outlets,*  
MERCOPRESS (May 14, 2020),  
[https://en.mercoPress.com/2020/05/14/us-senate-  
votes-financial-support-for-local-newspapers-  
and-broadcast-outlets](https://en.mercoPress.com/2020/05/14/us-senate-<br/>votes-financial-support-for-local-newspapers-<br/>and-broadcast-outlets) ..... 9

*Withers Broadcasting Co.,*  
32 FCC Rcd 3179 (2017) ..... 19
